

THOMAS T. NIESEN Direct Dial: 717.255.7641 tniesen@tntlawfirm.com

August 31, 2018

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: PaPUC Docket No. R-2018-3003104

Pa. P.U.C. v. Timberlee Valley Sanitation Co., Inc.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

We are counsel to Timberlee Valley Sanitation Co., Inc. in the above matter, which concerns Supplement No. 6 to the Company's Tariff Sewer – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, filed with the Public Utility Commission on June 29, 2018. In compliance with Ordering Paragraph No. 3 of the Order of the Public Utility Commission entered August 23, 2018, we are submitting with this letter, via electronic filing, Supplement No. 7 to the Company's Tariff Sewer – Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 suspending Supplement No. 6 until April 1, 2019. Please contact me if anything further is required concerning this matter.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

Ву

Thomas T. Niesen

Encl.

cc: Certificate of Service (w/encl.)

Robert Brennan (via email, w/encl.) Dennis Kalbarczyk (via email, w/encl.)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 31st day of August, 2018, served a true and correct copy of the foregoing letter and Supplement No. 7 to Tariff Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 upon the persons and in the manner set forth below:

FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

Raymond McCarthy Donna McCarthy 260 Fassinger Road Evans City, PA 16033 Allison Kaster
Deputy Chief Prosecutor Rates
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Thomas T. Niesen

PA Attorney ID No. 31379

TIMBERLEE VALLEY SANITATION CO., INC. RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE FURNISHING OF SEWER SERVICE IN PORTIONS OF CONNOQUENESSING TOWNSHIP AND LANCASTER TOWNSHIPS, BUTLER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

The application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 6 to Tariff Wastewater Pa. P.U.C. No. 1, filed to become effective September 1, 2018, is hereby suspended until April 1, 2019, at Docket No. R-2018-3003104. Presently effective rates contained in Tariff Wastewater Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until otherwise amended. Issued in compliance with Title 66 Pa C.S. § 1308.

Timberlee Valley Sanitation Co., Inc.

By: Robert Brennan, President 800 South Washington Street Evans City, PA 16033 (412) 865-2929